(than the changes in accounting policy is applied prospect). All corrections arising are disclosed as a
correction in the figure of opening balance’s undistributed profit item.

According to the regulation on changes and amendments of the Accounting and Accounting Policies

ENERGOPROJEKT GROUP, BELGRADE

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 28

Regulation for Energoprojekt Group members, which applies to financial statements since 2010, a
materially significant error is defined as any error which individually or combined with other errors
exceeds 1,5% of the total income effectively generated in the previous year.

The Group adjusted the opening balance for undistributed profits for 2010 to reflect corrections made
based on errors that were identified but not rectified as shown below:

  Capital

Net capital shown in balance sheet on 31 December 2010  10,201,589
Adjustments:
Eliminated exchange rate differences  (33,810)
Deferred tax liabilities for previous year  (16,219)

  (50,029)
Net capital after adjustment on 1 January 2010  10,151,560

The accounting effect for the above adjustments was as follows

  2010

(as reported)
RSD 000  Error

2010
(adjusted)

RSD 000

Plants, property, equipment 6,340,811  (134,402)   6,206,409
Inventories 4,144,498  134,402   4,278,900
VAT and accrued income 779,140  (33,810)   745,330
Deferred tax liabilities (25,042)  (16,219)   (41,261)

Net assets 11,239,407  (50,029)   11,189,378

(z)   Foreign exchange rates

Official exchange rates significant for the company’s operations and translations of the figures in the
financial statement into RSD were as follows:

 RSD RSD

 2011 2010

  EUR  104,6409 RSD 105,4982 RSD
  USD   80,8662 RSD  79,2802 RSD
  GBP   124,6022 RSD 122,4161RSD
  CHF  85,9121 RSD  84,4458 RSD
  RUB   2,5141 RSD   2,0865 RSD
  LYD  63,8146 RSD  51,0847 RSD

ENERGOPROJEKT GROUP, BELGRADE

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 29

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk,

[…]

(than the changes in accounting policy is applied prospect). All corrections arising are disclosed as a
correction in the figure of opening balance’s undistributed profit item.

According to the regulation on changes and amendments of the Accounting and Accounting Policies

ENERGOPROJEKT GROUP, BELGRADE

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 28

Regulation for Energoprojekt Group members, which applies to financial statements since 2010, a
materially significant error is defined as any error which individually or combined with other errors
exceeds 1,5% of the total income effectively generated in the previous year.

The Group adjusted the opening balance for undistributed profits for 2010 to reflect corrections made
based on errors that were identified but not rectified as shown below:

  Capital

Net capital shown in balance sheet on 31 December 2010  10,201,589
Adjustments:
Eliminated exchange rate differences  (33,810)
Deferred tax liabilities for previous year  (16,219)

  (50,029)
Net capital after adjustment on 1 January 2010  10,151,560

The accounting effect for the above adjustments was as follows

  2010

(as reported)
RSD 000  Error

2010
(adjusted)

RSD 000

Plants, property, equipment 6,340,811  (134,402)   6,206,409
Inventories 4,144,498  134,402   4,278,900
VAT and accrued income 779,140  (33,810)   745,330
Deferred tax liabilities (25,042)  (16,219)   (41,261)

Net assets 11,239,407  (50,029)   11,189,378

(z)   Foreign exchange rates

Official exchange rates significant for the company’s operations and translations of the figures in the
financial statement into RSD were as follows:

 RSD RSD

 2011 2010

  EUR  104,6409 RSD 105,4982 RSD
  USD   80,8662 RSD  79,2802 RSD
  GBP   124,6022 RSD 122,4161RSD
  CHF  85,9121 RSD  84,4458 RSD
  RUB   2,5141 RSD   2,0865 RSD
  LYD  63,8146 RSD  51,0847 RSD

ENERGOPROJEKT GROUP, BELGRADE

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 29

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk,